
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

I l l l l l l l C l l C I l C l l l l l I 

TM E F 300·600 
· . 400·900 . 

---V TYPE---

P ARTS LIST 
FEB-1986 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

I .- I 
( 

. , 

TM E F 300·600 
400·900 

---V TYPE---

PART S LIST 
FEB-1986 

./ f ·\ 
\ J. \ • •. I , '- . ! r-· ·] 
• •• · • •' ~ - : • <. .. _ • • l, 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

I - I c · , 1 · '.-_( -~ - __f - __f - -• ··- _s · ·- _c· _r ·- 1 · 1 · 1 · 4, :~F t;.;_NE~~~ J,Ew I EF-f---
r~ 

0 ' I 

-------------------TAIIMA-------



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

( ( I ( I I I I . . r-~·- I JII!. I I I I I E!.r -1 1 

,/~~· : . ,v1 :i. 

No. Name Part No. No. Name Part No. 

EF1- 1 Stand *EF-8001 EF1-31 Lamp support bracket *EF-8021 

- 2 Table *EF-8002 -32 Lamp support pipe EF-8022 

- 3 Arm suspender pipe *EF-8003 -33 

- 4 Guide plate No.1 *EF-8004 -34 

- 5 Guide plate No.2 *EF-8005 -35 Bolt M6x20 

- 6 Screw 3,fix5 -36 Name plate EF-8024 

- 7 No.1 table support *EF-8006 -37 Screw M5x 15 ·• - 8 No.2 table support *EF-8007 -38 Needle-bar drive shat t, A *EF-8030 

- 9 No.3 table support *EF-8008 -39 Needle-bar drive shaft, B *EF-8031 

-10 No.4 table support *EF-8009 -40 15,p joint *EF-8039 

-11 No.5 table support *EF-8010 -41 Screw M6x6 

-12 Table support bracket *EF-8014 -42 Taper pin 4,p x 25 

-13 Table support stud *EF-8015 -43 Slide shaft, A *EF-8032 

-14 Bolt M8x25 -44 Slide shaft, B *EF-8033 

-15 Spring washer MS -45 M6 joint EF-8042 

-16 Washer MS -46 Nut, R M6 

-17 Nut MS -47 Nut, L M6 

---18 Screw M6x 12 -48 Rotary hook shaft, A *EF-8034 

-19 Screw 5s&x 15 -49 Rotary hook shaft, B *EF-8035 

-20 Bolt M6x 15 -50 Wire cable cover, No.1 *EF-8036 

-21 Spring washer M6 -51 Wire cable cover, No.2 *EF-8037 

-22 Washer M6 -52 Cover stud EF-8038 

-23 Cover, side L EF-8016 -53 Screw 9/64x5 

-24 Screw M5x5 -54 Washer M4 

-25 -65 Shelf plate *EF-8046 

-26 Stud bolt for stand EF-8018 -56 Main motor 

-27 Leveling bolt EF-8019 -57 Motor pully *EF-1013 

-28 Nut M20 -58 Bolt M10x30 

-29 Leveling plate EF-8020 -59 Spring washer M 1 0 

~30 Fluorescent lamp EF-8053 -60 Washer MlO 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

'~ 
~ 

I I 

No. 

EFl-61 

-62 

-63 

-64 

-65 

-66 

-67 

-68 

-69 

-70 

-71 

-72 

-73 

-74 

-75 

-76 

-77 

-78 

-79 

-80 

-81 

-82 

-83 

-84 

-85 

-86 

-87 

-88 

-89 

-90 

I I 

Name 

Jump control box 

Bolt M5x 10 

Washer M5 

Thread stand bracket 

Bolt M6x25 

Thread stand shaft 

Thread stand 

Screw M5x6 

Thread stud 

Nut M5 

Thread guide bar 

Plastic thread guide 

Thread guide 

No.1 tension stud 

Felt packing 

No.1 tension disc 

No.1 tension spring 

Tension regulator 

Nut 11/64x40 

Nut Ml Ox P1.0 

Bar switch 

Bar switch supporter 

Thread stand felt 

Jump P.O. board 

I I I ( I I 

Part No. No. Name Part No. 

EFl-91 Vibration absorbing rubber EF-8172 

-92 Liner plate spacer 

-93 Lamp support prop EF-8023 

EF-8057 -94 Bolt Ml Ox 40 

EF-9021 

EF-9037 

*EF-9038 

EF-9039 

*EF-9042 

EF-9043 

EF-9044 

EF-9046 

EF-9004 

EF-9045 

EF-9047 

EF-9009 

! 

~-4 
• l EF-8052 

EF-9040 

("J."J\ ~ C1 1 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

I 

~ 
1-:;;1 

I I - I I 

~ 
I ~~l l I w.:-TMEF GEAR ~ox I I EF-2 

( 

TAIIMA 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

( 

A 
·:JI 

I I 

No. 

EF2- 1 

- 2 

- 3 

- 4 

- 5 

- 6 

- 7 

- 8 

- 9 

-10 

-11 

-12 

-13 

-14 

-15 

-16 

-17 

-18 

-19 

-20 

-21 

-22 

-23 

-24 

-25 

-26 

-27 

-28 

-29 

-30 

I I I 

Name 

Main box 

Gear box 

Bolt Ml OX40 

Spring washer M 1 0 

Washer MlO 

No.1 bearing 

Bolt M6X25 

No.2 bearing 

Bolt M6X20 

Tension bracket 

Screw M5X6 

15s6 collar 

Screw M6X6 

15s£ sprocket 

1 Os6 sprocket 

Tension pin 

Tension bolt 

Taper pin 5s6X25 

Rotary hook drive shaft 

Shaft pully 

Bolt M6X12 

Taper pin 5s£X35 

Main box cover 

Screw M5X8 

Gear box cover, L 

Gear box cover, R 

Oil fencing cover 

Bolt M5X5 

Washer M5 

Angle pointer 

I I I •• l • I I I I 
TMEF GEAR BO)G_-; 

I I I I I I I 

EF-2 
Part No. No. Name Part No. 

EF-1001 EF2-31 Bolt M4X5 

EF-1002 -32 Washer M4 

-33 Drive belt 400J-6 

-34 Roller chain RS-25W 

-35 Operation panel pipe EF-1019 

EF-1003 -36 Pipe bracket EF-1020 

-37 Bolt M5X10 

EF-1004 -38 Bolt M5X20 

-39 Bobbin stand bracket EF-1028 

EF-1005 -40 Bobbin stand shaft EF-1029 

-41 Nut M5 

EF-1006 -42 Spring washer M 5 

-43 Operation panel unit EF-1030 

EF-1007 -44 Bolt Ml OX35 

EF-1008 -45 Shaft cover, B 

EF-1010 -46 Screw 9/64X40X5 

EF-1011 -47 Stopper ring H-42 

-48 Bolt M3X5 

EF-1009 -49 Washer M3 

EF-1012 -50 Bolt M6X 10 

-51 Ball bearing # 600422 

-52 Needle bearing TA 1 01 5 

EF-1014 -53 Panel buff er pc board 

EF-1015 
. 

EF-1016 

EF-1017 

EF-1018 
- . 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

f I I I I I I I I I I I I I · I I I I I I I 
.--------------ij----------TMSC~,ROTARY ENCODER EF-3---

-----------------TAJIMA----' 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

[ I I I I 

No. Name 

EF3- 1 

- 2 Encoder shaft bearing 

- 3 Bolt M6X20 

- 4 Spring washer M6 

- 5 Washer M6 

- 6 Encoder bracket 

- 7 Bolt M6X10 

- 8 Taper pin 4; X 15 

- g Screw M3X8 

-10 Washer M3 

-11 Encoder joint shaft 

-12 Coupling ML-27-6 

-13 Bolt M25X8 

-14 Encoder driving gear 

-15 Encoder driven gear 

-16 Screw M4X5 

-17 Encoder gear cover 

-18 Bolt M4X5 

-19 Washer M4 

-20 12; Collar 

-21 Screw M5X8 

-22 Screw M5X6 

-23 12,f, Spacer 

-24 Ball bearing # 6001 ZZ 

-25 Stopper ring H-28 

-26 Rotarary encoder RS-1 000-05SA 

I I I - ..(. ....1 I I I l. -
~C:F t-<OTARY ENC\~fiR 

Part No. No. Name 

EF-1035 

EF-1022 

EF-1038 

~--
- l 

EF-1036 

EF-1037 

EF-1039 

EF-1027 

EF-1040 

-

I I I I I ( 

EF-3 
Part No. 

I. 
:.·. 

'. 
: -, .. 

;•. 

·• ~ ... , _ .. 
.. : 

~fJ 
:_ -



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

~ ... 
r, 
I 

~ 
~ 

..... 
Q_ 

,, 
,-;'-:, 
fl.• .... 
.t­
~+ 
~..,.. i 
Ill 

;-,. 
;. 
~ 

O'-~~ 

~ ~~ 
~ * .. :r. 
N::' ~ ,~ \ 
l{', 
mn,1::1:::-a 

1 _ __:. _ ___::.1_~·----=-·--·----·~ _. __ _. I (I 

. ' 

I --t 1--1;:f ;:_ 
0:- I -fl)(-... 
LT1(0 "'I+. , 

--I --I 

.. © r, I 

~~, L-------------------------------~~~~~ 

w::..r-.,.---__, 

I I f 

I 
I 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

( I I ( ( 

No. Name 

EF4- 1 Rotary hook base 

- 2 Needle plate 

- 3 Needle set screw 
11 /64X40X 15 

- 4 Bevel gear A 

- 5 Bevel gear B 

- 6 Screw M6X6 

:"'),' 
' 

-.. 7 Rotary hook shaft 

- 8 Shaft bushing 

- 9 Base stud 

-10 Nut MS 

-11 Washer MB 

-12 Spring washer MB 

-13 Needle collar 1 5 s& 

-14 Screw M5X6 

-15 Shaft collar 7.94'/> 

·16 Screw 11 /64X40X4 

-17 Rotary hook KHS-12RY 

-18 Rotary hook set screw 
11 /64X40X4.5 

-19 Rotary hook support 

-20 Screw 11/ 64X40X9 
!,...,..,) 
f, 

·-·--
-21 Bobbin 80-1 03(2) 

-22 Bobbin case BC-HR(4) 

-23 Needle plate hole collar 

-24 Needle plate hole seal 

-25 Needle bearing HK-1812 

I 

I 

I 

EF-2001 

EF-2002 

EF-2003 

EF-2004 

EF-2005 

EF-2006 

EF-2008 

EF-2009 

EF-2010 

_,,,,,-· ~ ---- ..... --

I I •. , 
Part No. 

EF-2011 ) '1. ---· 
EF-2007 

EF-2011 

I I I I I I I 
EF-4 

No. Name Part No. 

.f 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

.~ ·,:J 

I 

No. 

EF4- 1 

- 2 

- 3 
- 4 

- 5 

- 6 

- 7 

- 8 

- 9 

-10 

-11 

-12 

-13 

-14 

-15 

-16 

-17 

-18 

-19 

-20 

-21 

-22 

-23 

-24 

-25 

I I 

Name 

Rotary hook base 

Needle plate 

Needle set screw 
11 /64X40X 15 

Bevel gear A 

Bevel gear B 

Screw M6X6 

Rotary hook shaft 

Shaft bushing 

Base stud 

Nut MB 

Washer MB 

Spring washer MB 

Needle collar 1 5 s6 

Screw M5X6 

Shaft collar 7.94; 

Screw 11 /64X40X4 

Rotary hook KHS-12RY 

Rotary hook set screw 
11 /64X40X4.5 

Rotary hook support 

Screw 11 / 64X40X9 

Bobbin 80-103(2) 

Bobbin case 80-HR(4) 

Needle plate hole collar 

Needle plate hole seal 

Needle bearing HK-1812 

I I I I 

{~·: 
I I I I I l:.t---~ 

Part No. No. Name Part No. 

EF-2001 

EF-2002 

EF-2003 

EF-2004 

EF-2005 

EF-2006 

EF-2008 

EF-2009 

EF-2010 

EF-2011 

EF-2007 

EF-2011 
] 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

I I I I I I I I I l I 1 _ ~ svlr1:.M t:::F-!:> l l o·~"".n.' CHANG I TMEF-300 C IW; 

rAIIMA 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

( I I I I I I I I I 

No. Name, Part No. No. Name Part No. 

EF5- 1 Color change Box EF-4001600 EF5-31 Gear pin EF-4017 

- 2 Bolt M8X25 -32 Nut MB 

- 3 Spring washer MB -33 8i6 collar EF-4018 

- 4 Washer MB -34 Needle position P.O. board EF-4019 

- 5 Slide boss EF-4002 -35 Bolt M4X15 

- 6 Cam pin EF-4003 -36 Spring washer M4 

- 7 Cam roller ·.-- EF-4004 -37 Washer M4 

- 8 E Ring E-3 ., -38 P.O. board spacer A EF-4020 

- 9 Nut M6 -39 P.O. board spacer B EF-4021 

-10 Washer M6 -40 Cover EF-4022 

-11 Color change cam EF-4005300 -41 Screw M4X5 

-12 Bolt M6X8 -42 E Ring E-10 

-13 Cam shaft EF-4006 -43 Change cover bracket EF-4026 

-14 Cam shaft bushing EF-4007 -44 Cover holder EF-9032 

-15 Guide shaft EF-4008600 -45 Model name plate EF-4025300 

-16 Slide shaft EF-4009600 -46 Screw 9/64X40X6 

-17 Spring washer M6 -47 Color chanl{e motor 
3RK-15G -02 

-18 -48 Motor gear head 3GK-18K 

-19 Screw M5X50 -49 Belt connecting plate EF-4039 

-20 Spring washer M5 -50 Screw M4X6 

·.:_) -21 Washer M5 -51 Split collar for base EF-4040 

-22 Motor gear EF-4010 -52 Bolt M3X20 

-23 Screw M5X6 -53 Roller base EF-4037 

-24 Terminal gear EF-4011 -54 Bolt M3X6 
.. 

Ji -25 Half turn drive gear EF-4012 -55 Roller pin EF-4038 

-26 Needle position gear EF-4013 -56 Roller EF-4035 

:~::~tt 
:•· 

:/?'.·: 

-27 Half turn gear EF-4014 -57 Needle position indicating belt EF-4036300 

-28 Screw M4x6 -58 Bolt M3x4 

-29 Half turn gear bushing EF-4015 -59 Washer M3 

-30 Switch collar EF-4016 -60 Cam roller set EF-4004S 
,1 '\ ,.. ,. 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

I I I I I 1 TMElj~3001coLoR1 cHAN§a s\tsTt:..M 1 I I 

No. Name Part No. No. Name Part No. 

EF5-61 Linear bearing LME 1 22232 

: ... , 

• t 

1·-,:·) 
I; ......... 

. 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

I _1 __ 1 __ 1 __ 1 __ 1 __ 1~~.~_-1 __ 1 __ 1 I I J. I I I I Iii 
· ;1; TMEF-400 COL~)' CHANGE SYSTEM EF-5------

,.-)· 
! ....... 

----_____,;,,------------------TAIIMA--



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

[ I I I I I I I I 

No. Name Part No. No. Name Part No. 

EF5- 1 Color change Box EF-4001600 EF5-31 Gear pin EF-4017 

- 2 Bolt M8X25 -32 Nut MB 

- 3 Spring washer MB -33 8s6 collar EF-4018 

- 4 Washer MB -34 Needle position P.O. board EF-4019 

- 5 Slide boss EF-4002 -35 Bolt M4X15 

- 6 Cam pin EF-4003 -36 Spring washer M4 

- 7 Cam roller EF-4004 -37 Washer M4 

- 8 E Ring E-3 -38 P.O. board spacer A EF-4020 

- 9 Nut M6 -39 P.O. board spacer B EF-4021 

-10 Washer M6 -40 Cover EF-4022 

-11 Color change cam EF-4005400 -41 Screw M4X5 

-12 Bolt M6X8 -42 E Ring E-10 

-13 Cam shaft EF-4006 -43 Change cover bracket EF-4026 

-14 Cam shaft bushing EF-4007 -44 Cover holder EF-9032 

-15 Guide shaft EF-4008600 -45 Model name plate EF-4025400 

-16 Slide shaft EF-4009600 -46 Screw 9/64X40X6 

-17 Spring washer M6 -47 Color chan~e motor 
3RK-15G -02 

-18 -48 Motor gear head 3GK-18K 

-19 Screw M5X50 -49 Belt connecting plate EF-4039 

-20 Spring washer M5 -50 Screw M4X6 

-21 Washer M5 -51 Split collar for base EF-4040 

-22 Motor gear EF-4010 -52 Bolt M3X20 

-23 Screw M5X6 -53 Roller base EF-4037 

-24 Term!nal gear EF-4011 -54 Bolt M3X6 

-25 Half turn drive gear EF-4012 -55 Roller pin EF-4038 

-26 Needle position gear EF-4013 -56 Roller EF-4035 

-27 Ha!f turn gear EF-4014 -57 Needle position indicating belt EF-4036400 

-28 Screw M4x6 -58 Bolt M3X4 

-29 Half turn gear bushing EF-4015 -59 Washer M3 

-30 Switch collar EF-4016 -60 Cam roller set EF-4004S 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

( 

-~ 
·-J 

..... ~) ., -~ 

I I 

No. 

EF5-61 

I I I I I 

Name Part No. No. Name Part No. 

Linear bearing LME 1 22232 

: 

, .., - .., \ c:: r:, , 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

( I 

.... ) .. ...... 

t_----------------rAIIMA 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

[ I I I I I I I I 
EF-5

1 

No. Name Part No. No. Name Part No. 

EF5- 1 Color change Box EF-4001600 EF5-31 Gear pin EF-4017 

- 2 Bolt M8X25 -32 Nut MS 

- 3 Spring washer MS -33 8~ collar EF-4018 

- 4 Washer MB -34 Needle position P.O. board EF-4019 

- 5 Slide boss EF-4002 -35 Bolt M4X 15 

- 6 Cam pin EF-4003 -36 Spring washer M4 

- 7 Cam roller EF-4004 -37 Washer M4 

- 8 E Ring E-3 -38 P.O. board spacer A EF-4020 

- 9 Nut M6 -39 P.O. board spacer B EF-4021 

-10 Washer M6 -40 Cover EF-4022 

-11 Color change cam EF-4005600 -41 Screw M4X5 

-12 Bolt M6X8 
;. ... 

-42 E Ring E-10 

-13 Cam shaft EF-4006 -43 Change cover bracket EF-4026 

-14 Cam shaft bushing EF-4007 -44 Cover holder EF-9032 

-15 Guide shaft EF-4008600 -45 Model name plate EF-4025600 

-16 Slide shaft EF-4009600 -46 Screw 9/64X40X6 

-17 Spring washer M6 -47 Color cha1e motor 
3RK-15G -02 

-18 -48 Motor gear head 3GK-18K 

-19 Screw M5X50 -49 Belt connecting plate EF-4039 

-20 Spring washer M5 -50 Screw M4X6 

-21 Washer M5 -51 Split collar for base EF-4040 

-22 Motor gear EF-4010 -52 Bolt M3X20 

-23 Screw M5X6 -53 Roller base EF-4037 

-24 Terminal gear EF-4011 -54 Bolt M3X6 

-25 Half turn drive gear EF-4012 
c· 

.5·5 Roller pin EF-4038 

-26 Needle position gear EF-4013 -56 Roller EF-4035 

-27 Half turn gear EF-4014 -57 Needle position indicating belt EF-4036600 

-28 Screw M4x6 -58 Bolt M3X4 

-29 Half turn gear bushing EF-4015 -59 Washer M3 

-30 Switch collar EF-4016 -60 Cam roller set EF-4004S 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

( 

:1~ 
-~ 

I 

No. 

EF5-61 

( I I 

Name 

Linear bearing LME 122232 

I I EF-5 
Part No. No. Name Part No. 

·-
., 

! 

. -



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

( l I I I I I I I I I l I !n, I I I I I I I 
,-------------'t}-----TMEF-900 COL~ CHANGE SYSTEM EF-5---

• 

-----------------TALIIMA----



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

( 

A 
'·41 

I ( 

No. 

EF5- 1 

- 2 

- 3 

- 4 

- 5 

- 6 

- 7 

- 8 

- 9 

-10 

-11 

-12 

-13 

-14 

-15 

-16 

-17 

-18 

-19 

-20 

-21 

-22 

-23 

-24 

-25 

-26 

-27 

-28 

-29 

-30 

I I I 

Name 

Color change Box 

Bolt M8X25 

Spring washer MS 

Washer MS 

Slide boss 

Cam pin 

Cam roller 

E Ring E-3 

Nut M6 

Washer M6 

Color change cam 

Bolt M6X8 

Cam shaft 

Cam shaft bushing 

Guide shaft 

Slide shaft 

Spring washer M6 

Screw M5X50 

Spring washer M5 

Washer M5 

Motor gear 

Screw M5X6 

Terminal gear 

Half turn drive gear 

Needle position gear 

Half turn gear 

Screw M4x6 

Half turn gear bushing 

Switch collar 

I I ..L / ' c..F-5~·-, 

Part No. No. Name Part No. 

EF-4001900 EF5-31 Gear pin EF-4017 

-32 Nut MS 

-33 8~ collar EF-4018 

-34 Needle position P.C. board EF-4019 

EF-4002 -35 Bolt M4X15 

EF-4003 -36 Spring washer M4 

EF-4004 -37 Washer M4 

-38 P.O. board spacer A EF-4020 

-39 P.C. board spacer B EF-4021 

-40 Cover EF-4022 

EF-4005900 -41 Screw M4X5 

-42 E Ring E-10 

EF-4006 -43 Change cover bracket EF-4026 

EF-4007 -44 Cover holder EF-9032 

EF-4008900 -45 Model name plate EF-4025900 

EF-4009900 -46 Screw 9/64X40X6 

-47 Color chan~e motor 
3RK-15G -02 

-48 Motor gear head 3GK-18K 

-49 Belt connecting plate EF-4039 

-50 Screw M4X6 

-51 Split collar for base EF-4040 

EF-4010 -52 Bolt M3X20 

-53 Roller base EF-4037 

EF-4011 -54 Bolt M3X6 

' Roller pin EF-4038 EF-4012 -5"5 

EF-4013 -56 Roller EF-4035 

EF-4014 -57 Needle position indicating belt EF-4036900 

-58 Bolt M3X4 

EF-4015 -59 Washer M3 

EF-4016 -60 Cam roller set EF-4004S 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

I I I I I . 
I - i 

No. Name Part No. No. Name Part No. 

EF5-61 Linear bearing LME 1 22232 

·(fl 

·C) 

! 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

~ 
··J 

I . I 
EF-6 

I 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

( 

~ 
':;JI 

(···) 
I. ..... :· 

( I 

No. 

EF6-1 

-2 

-3 

-4 

-5 

-6 

-7 

-8 

-9 

-10 

-11 

-12 

-13 

-14 

-15 

-16 

-17 

-18 

-19 

-20 

-21 

-22 

-23 

-24 

-25 

-26 

-27 

-28 

-29 

-30 

I I I 

Name 

Arm 

Bolt M8X25 

Spring washer MS 

Washer MS 

Bearing Case 

Bolt M5X10 

Needle bar driving lever 

Screw 9/64X40X5 

Needle bar driver set 

Thrust washer 

Take up lever driving cam 

Cam washer 

Bolt M4X6 

Screw 1 /8X44X4 

Screw 9/64X40X5 

Cam collar 
.___. 

No.1 pin • l 

No.2 pin 

Screw M5X6 

No.3 pin 

No.4 pin 

Needle bar connecting rod 

Screw 11 /64X40X6 

Jumping parts set 

Positioning plate 

Positioning base 

Positioning plate setting screw 

Jump spring 

Screw M2X5 

Bif, collar . 

I I I s 
( I I I I 

Part No. No. Name Part No. 

EF-5001 EF6 Screw M4X6 -31 

-32 Take up lever guide rail EF-5015300 

-33 Screw 9/64X40X5 

-34 Take up drive lever A EF-5016 

EF-5002 -35 Take up drive lever B EF-5017 

-36 Take up drive gear EF-5018 

EF-5003 -37 Bolt M4X10 

-38 Screw M3X8 

EF-5004S -39 Take up drive lever pin EF-5019 

EF-5053 -40 Cam roller pin EF-5021 

EF-5006 -41 Cam roller EF-5022 

EF-5026 -42 Spring washer M4 

-43 Nut M4 

-44 Arm cover EF-5023 

-45 Cord clamp EF-5024 

EF-5008 -46 Screw M4X 15 

EF-5009 -47 Guide plate R EF-5027R300 

EF-5010 -48 Guide plate L EF-5027L300 

-49 Screw 11 /64X40X5 

EF-5011 -50 Shaft collar EF-5060 

EF-5012 -51 Screw 1 /8X44X3 

EF-5013 -52 Arm side cover A EF-5028 

-53 Arm side cover B EF-5029 

EF-5036S -54 Needle cage K T-811 8 

EF-5058 .f_55 Arm rail, upper EF-5030300 

EF-5057 -56 Screw 11 /64X40X9 

EF-5062 -57 Spring pin 31, X 15 

EF-5039 -58 Base setting screw EF-5059 

-59 

EF-4018 -60 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

( I - I I --- - I I I I I I I I I 
i)', 

No. Name Part No. No. Name Part No. 

EF6-61 Driving shaft EF-5035 EF6-91 Solenoid cover set EF-5043S 

-62 Solenoid EF-5041 -92 Screw M3x6 

-63 Nut M9XP0.75 

-64 Solenoid bracket EF-5042 

-65 Bolt M4X10 

-66 Solenoid cover EF-5043 

.~ ~1.:1 
-67 Clutch knob EF-5044 

-68 Screw M3X3 

-69 Clutch pin EF-5045 

-70 E Ring E-5 

-71 Plate spring EF-5046 

-72 Screw M3X5 

-73 Shaft cover A *EF-8043 

-74 Washer M4 

-75 Screw EF-5047 

-76 Slide roller EF-6003300 

-77 Needle bar holder plate EF-5034300 

-78 Screw 9 /64 X 40 X 5.5 

-79 Balancer EF-5048 

-80 Balancer bracket EF-5049 
(''-) 
"·· 

-81 Needle bar driving cam EF-5004 

-82 Needle cage K-3841 8 

-83 Connecting rod EF-5005 

-84 Cam base EF-5007 

-85 Needle bar drive block EF-5036 .! 

·--86 Driving shaft bushing EF-5038 
. ' 

-87 C-ring CS-9 

-88 Needle bar reciproca tor EF-5037 

-89 Stopper EF-5054 

-90 Stopper bracket EF-5055 

I.,., ,, \ C" r-1 1 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

( 

~ 
·J 

:~~) 
......... 

I I I I I I ( I I I I l I I I I I I I 
-----------@j-TMEF-400 ARM EF-6-----

24 

""-----------------TAIIMA-------



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

I 

A 
'·:;.I 

,:-•,\ 
{,,_J 

I I 

No. 

EF6-1 

-2 

-3 

-4 

-5 

-6 

-7 

-8 

-9 

-10 

-11 

-12 

-13 

-14 

-15 

-16 

-17 

-18 

-19 

-20 

-21 

-22 

-23 

-24 

-25 

-26 

-27 

-28 

-29 

-30 

I I I 

Name 

Arm 

Bolt M8X25 

Spring washer MS 

Washer MS 

Bearing Case 

Bolt M5X10 

Needle bar driving lever 

Screw 9/64X40X5 

Needle bar driver set 

Thrust washer 

Take up lever driving cam 

Cam washer 

Bolt M4X6 

Screw 1 /8X44X4 

Screw 9/64X40X5 

Cam collar 

No.1 pin 

No.2 pin 

Screw M5X6 

No.3 pin 

No.4 pin 

Needle bar connecting rod 

Screw 11 /64X40X6 

Jumping parts set 

Positioning plate 

Positioning base 

Positioning plate setting screw 

Jump spring 

Screw M2X5 

8,f, collar 

I -f 1v1EI- -46u Ai-<M81 I I I I I ~F-ff 
Part No. No. Name Part No. 

EF-5001 EF6 Screw M4X6 -31 

-32 Take up lever guide rail EF-5015400 

-33 Screw 9/64X40X5 

-34 Take up drive lever A EF-5016 

EF-5002 -35 Take up drive lever B EF-5017 

-36 Take up drive gear EF-5018 

EF-5003 -37 Bolt M4X 10 

-38 Screw M3X8 

EF-5004S -39 Take up drive lever pin EF-5019 

EF-5053 -40 Cam roller pin EF-5021 

EF-5006 -41 Cam roller EF-5022 

EF-5026 -42 Spring washer M4 

-43 Nut M4 

-44 Arm cover EF-5023 

-45 Cord clamp EF-5024 

EF-5008 -46 Screw M4X15 

EF-5009 -47 Guide plate R EF-5027R400 

EF-5010 -48 Guide plate L EF-5027L400 

-49 Screw 11 /64X40X5 

EF-5011 -50 Shaft collar EF-5060 

EF-5012 -51 Screw 1 /8X44X3 

EF-5013 -52 Arm side cover A EF-5028 

-53 Arm side cover 8 EF-5029 

EF-5036S -54 Needle cage KTS 11 8 

EF-5058 -55 Arm rail, upper EF-5030400 

EF-5057 -56 Screw 11 /64X4qX9 

EF-5062 -57 Spring pin 3 ,f, X 1 5 

EF-5039 -58 Base setting screw EF-5059 

-59 

EF-4018. -60 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

[ 

A l::.il/ 

.. .-.) 
·~.· 

I 

No. 

EF6 
-61 

-62 

-63 

-64 

-65 

-66 

-67 

-68 

-69 

-70 

-71 

-72 

-73 

-74 

-75 

-76 

-77 

-78 

-79 

-80 

-81 

-82 

-83 

-84 

-85 

-86 

-87 

-88 

-89 

-90 

I I 

Name 

Driving shaft 

Solenoid 

Nut M9XP0.75 

Solenoid bracket 

Bolt M4X 10 

Solenoid cover 

Clutch knob 

Screw M3X3 

Clutch pin 

E Ring E-5 

Plate spring 

Screw M3X5 

Shaft cover A 

Washer M4 

Screw 

Slide roller 

Needle bar holder plate 

Screw 9/64X40X5.5 

Balancer 

Balancer bracket 

Needle bar driving cam 

Needle cage K-38418 

Connecting rod 

Cam base 

Needle bar drive block 

Driving shaft bushing 

C-ring CS-9 

Needle bar reciprocator 

Stopper 

Stopper bracket 

I I I I I I I I I 

C 
.II: . 

Part No. No. Name Part No. 

EF-5035 EF6-91 Solenoid cover set EF-5043S 

~ ... · EF-5041 -92 Screw M3x6 
• l 

EF-5042 

EF-5043 

EF-5044 

EF-5045 

EF-5046 

*EF-8043 

EF-5047 

EF-6003400 

EF-5034400 

EF-5048 

EF-5049 

EF-5004 

EF-5005 

EF-5007 

EF-5036 ! 

EF-5038 

EF-5037 

EF-5054 

EF-5055 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

( I I I I I 

24 

I 

'~ 
I I 

EF-6 

TAJIMA 

I I 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

( i I I - I I I I fll I 11v1E',- -6Lu At(M~ I I I l I 
~1-· -t 

No. Name Part No. No. Name Part No. 

EF6-1 Arm EF-5001 EF6 Screw M4X6 -31 

-2 Bolt M8X25 -32 Take up lever guide rail EF-5015600 

-3 Spring washer MS -33 Screw 9/64X40X5 

-4 Washer MS -34 Take up drive lever A EF-5016 

-5 Bearing Case EF-5002 -35 Take up drive lever B EF-5017 

-6 Bolt M5X10 -36 Take up drive gear EF-5018 

-7 Needle bar driving lever EF-5003 -37 Bolt M4X 10 

-8 Screw 9/64X40X5 -38 Screw M3X8 

-9 Needle bar driver set EF-5004S -39 Take up drive lever pin EF-5019 

-10 Thrust washer EF-5053 -40 Cam roller pin EF-5021 

-11 Take up lever driving cam EF-5006 -41 Cam roller EF-5022 

-12 Cam washer EF-5026 -42 Spring washer M4 

-13 Bolt M4X6 -43 Nut M4 

-14 Screw 1 /8X44X4 -44 Arm cover EF-5023 

-15 Screw 9/64X40X5 -45 Cord clamp EF-5024 

-16 Cam collar EF-5008 -46 Screw M4X 15 

-17 No.1 pin EF-5009 -47 Guide plate R EF-5027R600 

-18 No.2 pin EF-5010 -48 Guide plate L EF-5027L600 

-19 Screw M5X6 -49 Screw 11 /64X40X5 

-20 No.3 pin EF-5011 -50 Shaft collar EF-5060 

-21 No.4 pin ·-· EF-5012 -51 Screw 1/8X44X3 

-22 Needle bar connecting rod 
• l 

EF-5013 -52 Arm side cover A EF-5028 

-23 Screw 11 /64X40X6 -53 Arm side cover B EF-5029 

-24 Jumping parts set EF-5036S -54 Needle cage KT-8118 

-25 Positioning plate EF-5058 ' -55 Arm rail, upper EF-5030600 

-26 Positioning base EF-5057 -56 Screw 11 /64X40X9 

-27 Positioning plate setting screw EF-5062 -57 Spring pin 3 if, X 1 5 

-28 Jump spring EF-5039 -58 Base setting screw EF-5059 

-29 Screw M2X5 -59 

-30 Sf, collar EF-4018 -60 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

( I I I I I I ( 1 MEF-sbo ARMG ( I I I I l 
EF-6 

No. Name Part No. No. Name Part No. 

EF6 Driving shaft EF-5035 EF6-91 Solenoid cover set EF-5043S -61 

-62 Solenoid EF-5041 -92 Screw M3x6 

-63 Nut M9XP0.75 -93 
Take-up lever guide rail 
supporter R EF-6050600 

-64 Solenoid bracket EF-5042 -94 
Take-up lever guide rail 
supporter L EF-6051600 

-65 Bolt M4X 10 -95 Bolt M3x8 

-66 Solenoid cover EF-5043 -96 Nut 9/64x40 

9 .. 
-67 Clutch knob EF-5044 

-68 Screw M3X3 

-69 Clutch pin EF-5045 

-70 E Ring E-5 

-71 Plate spring EF-5046 

-72 Screw M3X5 

-73 Shaft cover A ·-· *EF-8043 
. 

-74 Washer M4 

-75 Screw EF-5047 

-76 Slide roller EF-6003600 

-77 Needle bar holder plate EF-5034600 

-78 Screw 9 /64 X 40 X 5.5 

-79 Balancer EF-5048 

- -80 Balancer bracket EF-5049 

-81 Needle bar driving cam EF-5004 

-82 Needle cage K-38418 

-83 Connecting rod EF-5005 

-84 Cam base EF-5007 

-85 Needle bar drive block EF-5036 
. 

-86 Driving shaft bushing EF-5038 

-87 C-ring CS-9 

-88 Needle bar reciprocator EF-5037 

-89 Stopper EF-5054 

-90 Stopper bracket EF-5055 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

( 

-~ 
~J 

( I 

No. 

EF6·1 

-2 

-3 

-4 

-5 

-6 

-7 

-8 

-9 

-10 

-11 

-12 

-13 

-14 

-15 

-16 

-17 

-18 

-19 

-20 

-21 

-22 

-23 

-24 

-25 

-26 

-27 

-28 

-29 

-30 

I I I 

Name 

Arm 

Bolt M8X25 

Spring washer MS 

Washer MB 

Bearing Case 

Bolt M5X10 

Needle bar driving lever 

Screw 9/64X40X5 

Needle bar driver set 

Thrust washer 

Take up lever driving cam 

Cam washer 

Bolt M4X6 

Screw 1 /8X44X4 

Screw 9/64X40X5 

Cam collar 

No.1 pin 

No.2 pin 

Screw M5X6 

No.3 pin 

No.4 pin 

Needle bar connecting rod 
'. 

Screw 11 /64X40X6 ., 
Jumping parts set 

Positioning plate 

Positioning base 

Positioning plate setting screw 

Jump spring 

Screw M2X5 

81, collar 

( I I I ( I I l 
EF-6 

Part No. No. Name Part No. 

EF-5001 EF6-31 Screw M4X6 

-32 Take up lever guide rail EF-5015900 

-33 Screw 9/64X40X5 

-34 Take up drive lever A EF-5016 

EF-5002 -35 Take up drive lever B EF-5017 

-36 Take up drive gear EF-5018 

EF-5003 -37 Bolt M4X 10 

-38 Screw M3X8 

EF-5004S -39 Take up drive lever pin EF-5019 

EF-5053 -40 Cam roller pin EF-5021 

EF-5006 -41 Cam roller EF-5022 

EF-5026 -42 Spring washer M4 

-43 Nut M4 

-44 Arm cover EF-5023 

-45 Cord clamp EF-5024 

EF-5008 -46 Screw M4X 15 

EF-5009 -47 Guide plate R EF-5027R900 

EF-5010 -48 Guide plate L EF-5027L900 

-49 Screw 11/64X40X5 

EF-5011 -50 Shaft collar EF-5060 

EF-5012 -51 Screw 1 /8X44X3 

EF-5013 -52 Arm side cover A EF-5028 

-53 Arm side cover B EF-5029 

EF-5036S -54 Needle cage KT-811 8 

' Arm rail, upper EF-5030900 EF-5058 -.55 

EF-5057 -56 Screw 11 /64X40X9 

EF-5062 -57 Spring pin 31, X 15 

EF-5039 -58 Base setting screw EF-5059 

-59 

EF-4018 -60 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

~ --~ 

( 

·-":\ 
·""-:.-1 

I I I 
,.1~ I I O ARM EF-6 'Jst-TMEF-90 

( I 

TAIIMA 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

I ( ( ( I I I I~; I I ( I I I 

No. Name Part No. No. Name Part No. 

EF6-61 Driving shaft EF-5035 EF6-91 Solenoid cover set EF-5043S 

-62 Solenoid EF-5041 -92 Screw M3x6 

-63 Nut M9XP0.75 -93 Take-up lever guide rail 
supporter R EF-6050900 

-64 Solenoid bracket EF-5042 -94 
Take-up lever guide rail 
supporter L EF-6051900 

-65 Bolt M4X10 -95 Bolt M3x8 

-66 Solenoid cover EF-5043 -96 Nut 9/64X40 

• -67 Clutch knob EF-5044 -97 Bolt 9/64x40x4 EF-5064 

-68 Screw M3X3 

-69 Clutch pin EF-5045 

-70 E Ring E-5 

-71 Pia te spring EF-5046 

-72 Screw M3X5 

-73 Shaft cover A *EF-8043 

-74 Washer M4 

-75 Screw EF-5047 

-76 Slide roller · EF-6003900 

-77 Needle bar holder plate EF-5034900 

-78 Screw 9 /64 X 40 X 5.5 

-79 Balancer EF-5048 

-80 Balancer bracket EF-5049 
,-.) 

,:. 
'-.:~. -81 Needle bar driving cam EF-5004 

-82 Needle cage K-38418 

-83 Connecting rod EF-5005 

-84 Cam base EF-5007 

-85 Needle bar drive block EF-5036 ! 

-86 Driving shaft bushing EF-5038 

-87 C-ring CS-9 

-88 Needle bar reciprocator EF-5037 

-89 Stopper EF-5054 

-90 Stopper bracket EF-5055 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

~~ 
~ 

--.o··· :· 

"-...-: 

I [ I I I I I I • ... 

b--@ 
~ j-@ 
~~ 
~! ~ 

~ 

~---------_:_-----TAIIMA-__,J 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

f I I I I I I M~, ~-~vO 11 "El!.uL'=. BAn. ~J-\Sl I I I I ~r- -7' I 
.. ,\~ 

No. Name Part No. No. Name Part No. 

EF7- 1 Needle bar case EF-6001300 EF7-31 Lower thread guide EF-6029300 

- 2 Take up lever shaft EF-6002300 -32 Screw 9/64X40X6 

- 3 Take up lever EF-6004 -33 Upper thread guide bracket R EF-6030R 

- 4 Take up lever bushing EF-6005 -34 Screw M3X5 

- 5 Take up lever positioner EF-6006 -35 Guide roller base EF-6032300 

- 6 Needle bar guide rail EF-6007300 -36 

0 . 
1 

- 7 Screw 9/64X40X5 -37 Top cover EF-6034300 

- 8 Change bracket R EF-6043 -38 Face plate EF-6035300 ...... 

- 9 Bolt M4X20 • t -39 Screw M5X6 

-10 Case rail, upper EF-6009 -40 Thread suspender screw EF-6037 

-11 Bolt M5X25 -41 Thread suspender disc EF-6038 

-12 Case rail, lower EF-5061 -42 Spring presser EF-6039 

-13 -43 Thread suspender spring EF-6040 

-14 Needle bar EF-6011 -44 Jumping needle bar guide EF-6018 

-15 Needle bar connecting stud EF-6012 -45 Screw 9/64X40X4 

-16 Screw 9/64X40X5 -46 Needle bar holder bracket EF-6019300 

-17 Presser foot EF-6014 -47 Screw M5XP0.8X 15 

-18 -48 Washer M5 

-19 -49 Grooved nut EF-6041 

-20 -50 Washer for holder EF-6020 

·~ 
:'u,.J -21 Needle set screw EF-6017 -51 Needle· bar holder EF-6021 

-22 -52 Spring for holder EF-6022 

-23 -53 Screw for holder · EF-6023 

-24 -54 Spacer EF-5063300 

-25 -5'5 Rubber packing EF-6026300 

-26 -56 Needle clamp EF-6042 

27 0-ring S-7 -57 Presser foot spring EF-6013 

-28 Felt packing EF-6025300 -58 Screw M3X6 

-29 Upper thread guide EF-6027300 -59 Upper deadpoint stopper EF-6053 

-30 Middle thread guide EF-6028300 -60 Screw 9/64X40X8 

( 1 - 1 \ ~ c, 1 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

( I I I I ( i I I I ~:.t-·-., -. 
No. Name Part No. No. Name Part No. 

EF7-61 Presser foot ad us ting rubber EF-6062300 

-62 Upper thread guide bracket L EF-6030L 

-63 Change bracket L EF-6008 

-64 Magnet sheet for case EF-6059 

-65 Magnet sheet for face plate EF-6060300 

-66 Washer M4 

-67 Screw 9/64x6 

·-· 

• t 

! 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

I I ( ( I I ( I I I 
;~'· ... ··, 

i I _J." I I I I I I [ 
,-...-------TMEF-40~.IEED~E BAR CASE EF-7 ---

~--@ 
~'j--@ 
~·~ 
~i ~ 

, fl~· . 

~ 

,:,·· .. ' •· 
\«-:·· 

• l 

-----------------rAIIMA-___. 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

I 

A 
'.~ 

.~-~) 
C ... -

I I 

No. 

EF7- 1 

- 2 

- 3 

- 4 

- 5 

- 6 

- 7 

- 8 

- 9 

-10 

-11 

-12 

-13 

-14 

-15 

-16 

-17 

-18 

-19 

-20 

-21 

-22 

-23 

-24 

-25 

-26 

27 

-28 

-29 

-30 

I I I 

Name Part No. 

Needle bar case EF-6001400 

Take up lever shaft EF-6002400 

Take up lever EF-6004 

Take up lever bushing EF-6005 

Take up lever positioner EF-6006 

Needle bar guide rail EF-6007400 

Screw 9/64X40X5 

Change bracket R EF-6043R 

Bolt M4X20 

Case rail, upper EF-6009400 

Bolt M5X25 

Case rail, lower EF-5061400 

Needle bar EF-6011 

Needle bar connecting stud EF-6012 

Screw 9/64X40X5 

Presser foot EF-6014 

Needle set screw EF-6017 

0-ring S-7 

Felt packing EF-6025400 

Upper thread guide EF-6027400 

Middle thread guide EF-6028400 

I I I I ~t-·-t 
No. Name Part No. 

EF7-31 Lower thread guide EF-6029400 

-32 Screw 9/64X40X6 

-33 Upper thread guide bracket R EF-6030R 

-34 Screw M3X5 

-35 Guide roller base EF-6032400 

-36 

-37 Top cover EF-6034400 

-38 Face plate EF-6035400 

-39 Screw M5X6 

-40 Thread suspender screw EF-6037 

-41 Thread suspender disc EF-6038 

-42 Spring presser EF-6039 

-43 Thread suspender spring EF-6040 

-44 Jumping needle bar guide EF-6018 

-45 Screw 9/64X40X4 

-46 Needle bar holder bracket EF-6019400 

-47 Screw M5XP0.8X15 

-48 Washer M5 

-49 Grooved nut EF-6041 

-50 Washer for holder EF-6020 

-51 Needle bar holder EF-6021 

-52 Spring for holder EF-6022 

-53 Screw for holder· EF-6023 

-54 Spacer EF-5063400 

-o5 Rubber packing EF-6026400 

-56 Needle clamp EF-6042 

-57 Presser foot spring EF-6013 

-58 Screw M3X6 

-59 Upper deadpoint stopper EF-6053 

-60 Screw 9/64X40X8 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

( 

,frJt. 
\~ 

r·D ·~ .. · 

I 

No. 

EF7-61 

-62 

-63 

-64 

-65 

-66 

-67 

( I I 

Nam~ 

Presser foot adjusting rubber 

Upper thread guide bracket L 

Change bracket L 

Magnet sheet for case 

Magnet sheet for face plate 

Washer M4 

Screw 9 /64 x 6 

( I i l._F -', 
~ 

i: \ 

. -
Part No. No. Name Part No. 

EF-6062400 

EF-6030L 

EF-6008 

EF-6059 

EF-6060400 

! 

(?-?\ ~ t::1 1 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

( 

~ ·~ 

() 

( ,-----:1=----____:l=------=':..__---=l=---------=1=---------=l;__.._I __ l __ l __ l 1 1vl E~ -bO'i, 1C:E~L1:.. ~t< CJ..:::.t::. I 1:..F - ~ I ---i 

'--------------------rAIIMA-_____, 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

[ I I I I I I I I I ~t--f 
No. Name Part No. No. Name Part No. 

EF7- 1 Needle bar case EF-6001600 EF7-31 Lower thread guide EF-6029600 

- 2 Take up lever shaft EF-6002600 -32 Screw 9/64X40X6 

- 3 Take up lever EF-6004 -33 Thread guide bracket R EF-6030R 

- 4 Take up lever bushing EF-6005 -34 Screw M3X5 

- 5 Take up lever positioner EF-6006 -35 Guide roller base EF-6032600 

- 6 Needle bar guide rail EF-6007600 -36 

- 7 Screw 9/64X40X5 -37 Top cover EF-6034600 

- 8 Change bracket R EF-6043R -38 Face plate EF-6035600 

- 9 Bolt M4X20 -39 Screw M5X6 

-10 Case rail, upper EF-6009600 -40 Thread suspender screw EF-6037 

-11 Bolt M5X25 -41 Thread suspender disc EF-6038 

-12 Case rail, lower EF-5061600 .... -42 Spring presser EF-6039 

-13 ·i -43 Thread suspender spring EF-6040 

-14 Needle bar EF-6011 -44 Jumping needle bar guide EF-6018 

-15 Needle bar connecting stud EF-6012 -45 Screw 9/64X40X4 

-16 Screw 9/64X40X5 -46 Needle bar holder bracket EF-6019600 

-17 Presser foot EF-6014 -47 Screw M5XP0.8X15 

-18 -48 Washer M5 

-19 -49 Grooved nut EF-6041 

-20 -50 Washer for holder EF-6020 

-21 Needle set screw EF-6017 -51 Needle bar holder EF-6021 

-22 -52 Spring for holder EF-6022 

-23 -53 Screw for holder · EF-6023 

-24 -54 Spacer EF-5063300 

-25 -5'5 Rubber packing EF-6026300 

-26 -56 Needle clamp EF-6042 

27 0-ring S-7 -57 Presser foot spring EF-6013 

-28 Felt packing EF-6025600 -58 Screw M3X6 

-29 Upper thread guide EF-6027600 -59 Upper deadpoint stopper EF-6053 

-30 Middle thread guide EF-6028600 -60 Screw 9/64X40X8 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

~ .. ~, 

·Q 

I I 

No. 

EF7-61 

-62 

-63 

-64 

-65 

-66 

-67 

I I I 

Name 

Presser foot adjusting rubber 

Upper thread guide bracket L 

Change bracket L 

Magnet sheet for case 

Magnet sheet for face plate 

Washer M4 

Screw 9/64 x 6 

~ .... 

- l 

I 1 ( 1· ... "e, -fJv:J f '4 a..:: eu L-E!. d~-, C'J-\31:! I I t---7 I I 

. 
Part No. No. Name Part No. 

EF-6052600 

EF-6030L 

EF-6008 

EF-6059 

EF-6060600 

! 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

\ 

I 1· 
__f _j . _ __1 __ 1_·_ ........ I___,,,. ,......._ l"--____ I __ I __ I 1MEf--~oo!~1~EiLt::: ~A~ C~SE I EF-~----(1 

...,.) 
<·;· 

-----------------rAIIMA-____. 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

I I I I I I I I I ~1--t 
No. Name Part No. No. Name Part No. 

EF7- 1 Needle bar case EF-6001900 EF7-31 Lower thread guide EF-6029900 

- 2 Take up lever shaft EF-6002900 -32 Screw 9/64X40X6 

- 3 Take up lever EF-6004 -33 Thread guide bracket R EF-6030R 

- 4 Take up lever bushing EF-6005 -34 Screw M3X5 

- 5 Take up lever positioner EF-6006 -35 Guide roller base EF-6032900 

- 6 Needle bar guide rail EF-6007900 -36 

~ 
i~ 

- 7 Screw 9/64X40X5 -37 Top cover EF-6034900 

- 8 Change bracket R EF-6043R -38 Face plate EF-6035900 

- 9 Bolt M4X20 -39 Screw M5X6 

-10 Case rail, upper EF-6009900 -40 Thread suspender screw EF-6037 

-11 Bolt M5X25 -41 Thread suspender disc EF-6038 

-12 Case rail, lower EF-5061900 -42 Spring presser EF-6039 

-13 -43 Thread suspender spring EF-6040 

-14 Needle bar EF-6011 -44 Jumping needle bar guide EF-6018 

-15 Needle bar connecting stud EF-6012 -45 Screw 9/64X40X4 

-16 Screw 9/64X40X5 -46 Needle bar holder bracket EF-6019900 

-17 Presser foot EF-6014 -47 Screw M5XP0.8X 15 

-18 -48 Washer M5 

-19 -49 Grooved nut EF-6041 

-20 -50 Washer for holder EF-6020 
(·-:,, 
~'i,,J -21 Needle set screw EF-6017 -51 Needle bar holder EF-6021 

-22 -52 Spring for holder EF-6022 

-23 -53 Screw for holder · EF-6023 

-24 -54 Spacer EF-5063300 

-25 -55 Rubber packing EF-6026300 

-26 -56 Needle clamp EF-6042 

27 0-ring S-7 -57 Presser foot spring EF-6013 

-28 Felt packing EF-6025900 -58 Screw M3X6 

-29 Upper thread guide EF-6027900 -59 Upper deadpoint stopper EF-6053 

-30 Middle thread guide EF-6028900 -60 Screw 9/64X40X8 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

I I I I I 
',M 

( -.;-; 
11·9.- .9(,J l'~~ELL-e d~~n Ch~E' I I I L. ··-1 

-1. ~.tV-t~· . ,,1 .. • .... at 

No. Name Part No. No. Name Part No. 

EF7-61 Presser foot adjusting rubber EF-6052900 

-62 Upper thread guide bracket L EF-6030L 

-63 Change bracket L EF-6008 

-64 Magnet sheet for case EF-6059 

-65 Magnet sheet for face plate EF-6060900 

-66 Washer M4 

-67 Screw 9 /64 x 6 

! 

. ,.,_ .,, C: e::1 1 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

( I 

~ :;J 

C) 

I I I I I I - I I I I I ,L I I I I 
r-------------'~;, \-------TMEF V-YJ!a' 5 QRIVER SYSTEM 

( I l 
EF-8----

---------------------~lfU!IMA--~---/ 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

( 

.~ 
·J 

·C> 

I I 

No. 

EF8- 1 

- 2 

- 3 

- 4 

- 5 

- 6 

- 7 

- 8 

- 9 

-10 

-11 

-12 

-13 

-14 

-15 

-16 

-17 

-18 

-19 

-20 

-21 

-22 

-23 

-24 

-25 

-26 

-27 

-28 

-29 

-30 

I I I 

Name 

Y-axis driver frame 

Bolt M8X35 

Spring washer MS 

Washer MS 

Rail (Y-axis) A 

Rail (Y-axis) B 

Bolt M4X10 

Spring pin 4 s' X 1 0 

Timing pully (For Driving) 

Screw M6X6 

Timing pully (For Tension) 

Tension pully pin 

E-ring E-10 

Nut M10 

Spring washer M 1 0 

Washer MlO 
-~ 

Bolt M4X35 

Washer M4 

Needle collar 15s' 

Screw M5X6 

Belt catcher plate 

No.1 roller 

Roller setting screw 

Y-axis frame driver (Rear) 

Screw M4X10 

Y-axis frame driver (Front) 

Y-axis joint plate 

Y-axis connecting plate 

Screw M4X10 

Screw M4X5 

I I I I I I 
EF-8 

Part No. No. Name Part No. 

*EF-7001 EFS-31 Y-axis drive belt Tl 0-25 

-32 Bearing pin No.1 EF-7017 

-33 

-34 Nut M6 

*EF-7003 -35 

*EF-7004 -36 Bolt M4X20 

-37 Rail holder *EF-7022 

-38 Screw 5s' X 15 

EF-7005 -39 Rail spacer EF-7013 

-40 Y-axis pulse motor AD-010-01 OTP 

EF-7006 -41 Pulse motor base EF-7023 

EF-7007 -42 Bolt M8X40 

-43 Nut MS 

-44 Bolt M8X15 

-45 Y-axis drive shaft. A *EF-8026 

-46 Y-axis drive shaft, B *EF-8027 

-47 15~ joint EF-8039 

-48 Taper pin 4s' X25 

EF-2009 -49 Safety stop base EF-7025 

-50 Limit switch base EF-7026 

EF-7008 -51 Screw M3X15 

EF-5033 -52 Limit switch V10·1 B VAL-2 

EF-7015 -53 Adjusting knob EF-7028 

EF-7009 -54 Y-axis safty stop EF-7029 

!_55 Screw M3X8 

EF-7010 -56 Washer M3 

*EF-7031 -57 Rail (Y-axis) Front, R *EF-7021R 

*EF-7011 -58 Rail (Y-axis) Front, L *EF-7021L 

-59 Washer for roller EF-7052 

-60 Guide for roller EF-7051 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

.~­;:J 

I ( 

No. 

EFS-61 

-62 

-63 

-64 

-65 

-66 

-67 

-68 

-69 

-70 

I I 

Name 

Y-axis frame driver front set 

Needle bearing TLA 1 81 2 

Needle bearing TLA 1 21 0 

Roller pillow 

Roller pillow base 

Roller 

Roller pin 

Bolt M4x 15 

Spring washer M4 

E-ring E-5 

I I I I I E!r -81 

Part No. No. Name Part No. 

EF-7010S 

EF-7034 

EF-7035 

EF-7036 

EF-7037 

t 

~ ... 
. , 

I?-?\ ~ c::1 1 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

~ 
:;;,,1 

I I I I I ( ( I 

L.._----------------rAIIMA---



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

A --~ 

,") 
I • ,,. 

I ( 

No. 

EF9- 1 

- 2 

- 3 

- 4 

- 5 

- 6 

- 7 

- 8 

- 9 

-10 

-11 

-12 

-13 

-14 

-15 

-16 

-17 

-18 

-19 

-20 

-21 

-22 

-23 

-24 

-25 

-26 

-27 

-28 

-29 

-30 

( I 

Name 

X-asis driver frame 

Bolt M8X20 

Spring washer MB 

Washer M8 

Bolt M8X35 

Rail (X-axis) A 

Rail (X-axis) B 

Bolt M4X10 

Spring pin 4; X 10 

Timing pully (For driving) 

Screw M6X6 

Timing pully (For tension) 

Tension pully pin 

E-ring E-10 

Nut Ml 0 

Spring washer M 1 0 

Washer MlO 

Bolt M4X35 

Washer M4 

1 5; needle collar 

Screw M5X6 

Belt catcher plate 

No.1 roller 

Roller set screw 

X-axis frame driver 

Screw M4X10 

Bearing pin No.3 

Washer M6 

Spring washer M6 

I I ( I I 

Part No. No. Name Part No. 

*EF-7001 EF9-31 Nut M6 

-32 X-axis drive belt 

-33 X-axis pulse motor AD-010-01 ORP 

-34 Pulse motor base EF-7024 

-35 Bolt M8X15 

*EF-7003 -36 Safety stop base EF-7025 

*EF-7004 -37 Limit switch base EF-7026 

-38 Screw M3X15 

-39 Limit switch Vl0-1 B VAL-2 

EF-7005 -40 Adjusting knob EF-7028 

-41 X-axis safty stop EF-7030 

EF-7006 -42 X-axis drive shaft EF-8025 

EF-7007 -43 15; joint EF-8039 

-44 Needle bearing TLA 1 81 2 

-45 Needle bearing TLA 1 21 0 

EF-2009 

EF-7008 

EF-5033 

EF-7015 

EF-7012 ! 

EF-7019 

,. 
., 

, , - , ' C' ~, , 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

( 

J I'. 
I 

"· 

I. 
l I I I 
EF-10----

...__---------------TAIIMA-_____, 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

( ( ( 6 1 ( I ( ( ( 

T - -"'O r 1,~:~1 I\J AS & HR A~~EC.l:.A ·11\JG DE IC EF-10 IC:.. (;,,;\\ 
"' ---, 

No. Name Part No. No. Name Part No. 

EFl O -1 Tension base EF-9001300 EF10 1 o; collar EF-9020 -31 

-2 Screw 9/64X40x 8 -32 Tension release shaft A *EF-8028 

-3 Washer M4 -33 Tension release shaft B *EF-8029 

-4 Screw 9_/64X40X5 -34 1 o; joint EF-8041 

-5 Thread tension stud EF-9002 -35 Screw M5X5 

-6 Insulation plate EF-9003 -36 

-0 
-7 Felt packing EF-9004 -37 No.1 tension base bracket *EF-9022 

-8 Rotary tension EF-9005 -38 No.2 tension base bracket *EF-9023 

-9 Tension collar EF-9006 -39 No. 1 tension base cover *EF-9024-1 

-10 Thread tension spring EF-9007 -40 Tension base side cover EF-9025600 

-11 Tension presser spring EF-9008 -41 Screw M4X5 

-12 Tension regulator EF-9009 -42 Release shaft bracket EF-9026600 

-13 Spring presser EF-9010 -43 Bolt M4x 10 

-14 Tension release pin EF-9011 -44 Tension base cover, Front *EF-9027300 

-15 -45 Tension release belt cover EF-9030 

-16 Screw 9/64X40x 5 -46 Cover base EF-9031 

-17 -47 Screw M4X5 

-18 -48 Tension release pulley EF-4024 

-19 Thread tension P.O. board EF-9014 -49 Screw M5X6 

-20 Screw M3X5 -50 Tension release belt EF-9033 

-21 Contact point spring EF-9015 -51 Belt joint set EF-9034S 

-22 Nut M3 -52 Tension thread guide EF-9044 

-23 Washer M3 -53 Tension stud EF-9046 

-24 Release shaft bearing EF-9016 -54 Nut M4 R 

-25 Bolt M5X10 -55 Nut M4 L 

-26 Washer M5 -56 Screw M3X8 

-27 Tension release collar EF-9017 -57 Tension disc EF-9045 

-28 Screw M4X5 -58 Tension spring EF-9047 

-29 -59 Screw M3X12 

-30 -60 No.2 tension base cover 3*EF-9024-2 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

l I TJ.:::::Ft :.O<t TE!~ ~SIC~ J E!-~~I!: Jt T; JRLr\[)1,-,EIL~~!• \IG JE1v .CE!. ( I El -101 

. •:•.,.-~ -~ 
No. Name Part No. No. Name Part No. 

EFl 0-61 Needle bearing HKl 010 

-62 Contact point plate spring EF-9019600 

-63 Tension base lower thread guide EF-9013300 

..,_ . 

• l 

;;'~ 
· .... ~:J 

! 

(?-?' ~ e:, 1 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

~ ·-~ 

I I I I I 
l . I 

-------------------TAIIMA----' 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

I I 

~ '::# 

I 

No. 

EF10-1 

-2 

-3 

-4 

-5 

-6 

-7 

-8 

-9 

-10 

-11 

-12 

-13 

-14 

-15 

-16 

-17 

-18 

-19 

-20 

-21 

-22 

-23 

-24 

-25 

-26 

-27 

-28 

-29 

-30 

I 71.,, ~EP- --1-0~ T~~St::\J 
. ·~ 

Name Part No. 

Tension base EF-9001400 

Screw 9/64X40x 8 

Washer M4 

Screw 9ft54X40X5 

Thread tension stud EF-9002 

Insulation plate EF-9003 

Felt packing EF-9004 

Rotary tension EF-9005 

Tension collar EF-9006 

Thread tension spring EF-9007 

Tension presser spring EF-9008 

Tension regulator EF-9009 

Spring presser EF-9010 

Tension release pin EF-9011 

Screw 9/64X40x 5 

Thread tension P.O. board EF-9014 

Screw M3X5 

Contact point spring EF-9015 

Nut M3 

Washer M3 

Release shaft bearing EF-9016 

Bolt M5X10 
• l 

Washer M5 

Tension release collar EF-9017 

Screw M4X5 

C,\SC ;,~.- :CB:_:::A=:NC & .-:-:~R=.~J :>Er:1cc: 1:; :--1~ 
·~II' 

No. Name Part No. 

EF10-31 10,f, collar EF-9020 

-32 Tension release shaft A *EF-8028 

-33 Tension release shaft 8 *EF-8029 

-34 1 O,f, joint EF-8041 

-35 Screw M5X5 

-36 

-37 No.1 tension base bracket *EF-9022 

-38 No.2 tension base bracket *EF-9023 

-39 No.1 tension base cover *EF-9024-1 

-40 Tension base side cover EF-9025600 

-41 Screw M4X5 

-42 Release shaft bracket EF-9026600 

-43 Bolt M4x 10 

-44 Tension base cover, Front *EF-9027400 

-45 Tension release belt cover EF-9030 

-46 Cover base EF-9031 

-47 Screw M4X5 

-48 Tension release pulley EF-4024 

-49 Screw M5X6 

-50 Tension release belt EF-9033 

-51 Belt joint set EF-9034S 

-52 Tension thread guide EF-9044 

-53 Tension stud . EF-9046 

-54 Nut M4 R 

r -55 Nut M4 L 

-56 Screw M3X8 

-57 Tension disc EF-9045 

-58 Tension spring EF-9047 

-59 Screw M3X12 

-60 No.2 tension base cover *EF-9024-2 

( 1-1) S. 61°. 1 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

, ' 

( I 
( I 

. - . - . -· . A,\l _n.. .. 
. l?,'U t3.!f'il 

No. Name Part No~ No. Name Part No. 

EFl0-61 Needle bearing HK1010 

-62 Contact point plate spring EF-9019600 

-63 Tension base lower thread guide EF-9013400 

-

., 
, . .-,) 
......... 

! 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

[ 

'~ ·.~ 

[ 

( . ..; . 

~----..:..!.....-~ ------------rAIIMA------' 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

[ 

-~ 
fl 

I I 

No. 

EF10 -1 

-2 

-3 

-4 

-5 

-6 

-7 

-8 

-9 

-10 

-11 

-12 

-13 

-14 

-15 

-16 

-17 

-18 

-19 

-20 

-21 

-22 

-23 

-24 

-25 

-26 

-27 

-28 

-29 

-30 

I -
. 

Name Part No. 

Tension base EF-9001600 

Screw 9/64X40x 8 

Washer M4 

Screw 9/64X40X5 

Thread tension stud EF-9002 

Insulation plate EF-9003 

Felt packing EF-9004 

Rotary tension EF-9005 

Tension collar EF-9006 

Thread tension spring EF-9007 

Tension presser spring EF-9008 

Tension regulator EF-9009 

Spring presser EF-9010 

Tension release pin EF-9011 

Screw 9/64X40x 5 

Thread tension P.O. board EF-9014 

Screw M3X5 

Contact point spring EF-9015 

Nut M3 

Washer M3 

Release shaft bearing EF-9016 

Bolt M5X10 

Washer M5 

Tension release collar EF-9017 

Screw M4X5 

• i 

t 

No. Name Part No. 

EFl 0-31 1 O{, collar EF-9020 

-32 Tension release shaft A *EF-8028 

-33 Tension release shaft B *EF-8029 

-34 1 O{, joint EF-8041 

-35 Screw M5X5 

-36 

-37 No.1 tension base bracket *EF-9022 

-38 No.2 tension base bracket *EF-9023 

-39 No.1 tension base cover *EF-9024-1 

-40 Tension base side cover EF-9025600 

-41 Screw M4X5 

-42 Release shaft bracket EF-9026600 

-43 Bolt M4x 10 

-44 Tension base cover, Front *EF-9027600 

-45 Tension release belt cover EF-9030 

-46 Cover base EF-9031 

-47 Screw M4X5 

-48 Tension release pulley EF-4024 

-49 Screw M5X6 

-50 Tension release belt EF-9033 

-51 Belt joint set EF-9034S 

-52 Tension thread guide EF-9044 

-53 Tension stud EF-9046 

-54 Nut M4 R 

-65 Nut M4 L 

-56 Screw M3X8 

-57 Tension Disc EF-9045 

-58 Tension spring EF-9047 

-59 Screw M3X12 

-60 No.2 tension base cover *EF-9024-2 

( 1 - 1 \ ~ R1 1 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

I ( I EP - Io• iff;li\' 
. --

No. Name Part No. No. Name Part No. 

EF10-61 Needle bearing HK 1010 

-62 Contact point plate spring EF-9019600 

-63 Tension base lower thread guide EF-9013600 

C) 

! 

(~-?l S.fi1. 1 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

l - I . r- C I - I . £-- c· I - l - - l I l l l I 
r----------T~EF-6OO(j)O) TENSION BASE & THREA~~~LEASING DEVICE EF-10 

I C I ( l ··-

-------------------rAIIMA--



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

( [ I , ·IVL,=--{!.,vOf~00J re.~1 .~ B MS Ot 1 r1R I I 1-\i.~Ef...~A II \J L.) 1C t- -1 
r.•,t II ....-

-
No. Name Part No. No. Name Part No. 

EF10 -1 Tension base EF-9001600(200) EF10 1 o,; collar EF-9020 -31 

-2 Screw 9/64X40x8 -32 No.1 tension release shaft A *EF-8078-1 

-3 Washer M4 -33 No.1 tension release shaft B *EF-8079-1 

-4 Screw 9/64X40X5 -34 1 o,; joint EF-8041 

-5 Thread tension stud EF-9002 -35 Screw M5X5 

-6 Insulation plate EF-9003 -36 Thread release shaft 
EF-9053 connecting gear 

-7 Felt packing EF-9004 -37 No.1 tension base bracket *EF-9022 

-8 Rotary tension EF-9005 -38 No.2 tension base bracket *EF-9023 

-9 Tension collar EF-9006 -39 No.1 tension base cover *EF-9024-1 

-10 Thread tension spring EF-9007 -40 Tension base side cover EF-9025900 

-11 Tension presser spring EF-9008 -41 Screw M4X5 

-12 Tension regulator EF-9009 -42 Release shaft bracket EF-9026900 

-13 Spring presser EF-9010 -43 Bolt M4x 10 

-14 Tension release pin EF-9011 -44 Tension base cover, Front * EF-9025600(200) 

-15 Tension base middle thread g~i~e EF-9013-1 -45 Tension release belt cover EF-9030 

-16 Screw 9 /64 X 40 x 5 -46 Cover base EF-9031 

-17 Tension base lower thread guide EF-9013 -47 Screw M4X5 

-18 -48 Tension release pulley EF-4024 

-19 Thread tension P.O. board EF-9014 -49 Screw M5X6 

-20 Screw M3X5 -50 Tension release belt EF-9033 

-21 Contact point spring EF-9015 -51 Belt joint set EF-9034S 

-22 Nut M3 -52 Tension thread guide EF-9044 

-23 Washer M3 -53 Tension stud EF-9046 

-24 Release shaft bearing C EF-90160 -54 Nut M4 R 

-25 Bolt M5X10 -.65 Nut M4 L 

-26 Washer M5 -56 Screw M3X8 

-27 Tension release collar EF-9017 -57 Tension disc EF-9045 

-28 Screw M4X5 -58 Tension spring EF-9047 

-29 Contact point collar EF-9018 -59 No.2 thread release shaft A *EF-8078-2 

-30 Contact point plate spring EF-9019 -60 No.2 thread release shaft B *EF-8079-2 

I, - , \ c:- r.• • 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

I 

No. Name Part No. No. Name Part No. 

EFl 0-61 Screw M3x 12 

-62 Gear cover EF-9066 

-63 No.2 tension base cover *EF-9024-2 

-64 Needle bearing HK 1010 

-65 Bolt M3x6 

-66 Washer M3 

3 . . 
-67 Contact point plate spring EF-9019900 

~---... ! 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

[ ( I I I I r I . I [ ~ I I I .L ( - I ( 
TM.JOO TENSION BASE & THRE~1··RELEASING DEVICE 

l 

0 . 
. 

-----------------TAIIMA--------



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

[ I [ !. -1 (1 
;~~·:» l'P,). I . U."l·.J 

·- -
No. Name Part No. No. Name Part No. 

EF10 -1 Tension base EF-9001900 EF10-31 1 O{, collar EF-9020 

-2 Screw 9/64X40x8 -32 No.1 tension release shaft A *EF-8078-1 

-3 Washer M4 -33 No.1 tension release shaft B *EF-8079-1 

-4 Screw 9/64X40X5 -34 10{, joint EF-8041 

-5 Thread tension stud EF-9002 -35 Screw M5X5 

-6 Insulation plate EF-9003 -36 Thread release shaft EF-9053 connecting gear 

•• -7 Falt packing EF-9004 -37 No.1 tension base bracket *EF-9022 

-8 Rotary tension EF-9005 -38 No.2 tension base bracket *EF-9023 

-9 Tension collar EF-9006 -39 No.1 tension base cover *EF-9024-1 

-10 Thread tension spring EF-9007 -40 Tension base side cover EF-9025900 

-11 Tens ion presser spring EF-9008 -41 Screw M4X5 

-12 Tension regulator EF-9009 -42 Release shaft bracket EF-9026900 

-13 Spring presser EF-9010 -43 Bolt M4x 10 

-14 Tension release pin EF-9011 -44 Tension base cover, Front * EF-9025900 

-15 Tension base middle thread guide EF-9013-1 -45 Tension release belt cover EF-9030 

-16 Screw 9/64X40x 5 -46 Cover base EF-9031 

-17 Tension base lower thread guide EF-9013 -47 Screw M4X5 

-18 -48 Tension release pulley EF-4024 

-19 Thread tension P.O. board EF-9014 -49 Screw M5X6 

-20 Screw M3X5 -50 Tension release belt EF-9033 

-21 Contact point spring EF-9015 -51 Belt joint set EF-9034S 

-22 Nut M3 -52 Tension thread guide EF-9044 

-23 Washer M3 -53 Tension stud EF-9046 

-24 Release shaft bearing C EF-90160 -54 Nut M4 R 

-25 Bolt M5X10 -p5 Nut M4 L 

-26 Washer M5 -56 Screw M3X8 

-27 Tension release collar EF-9017 -57 Tension disc EF-9045 

-28 Screw M4X5 -58 Tension spring EF-9047 

-29 -59 No.2 tension release shaft B *EF-8078-2 

-30 -60 No.2 tension release shaft B *EF-8079-2 

( 1 -1) S. 61. 1 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

[ 

:~ -~ 

.-) 
C 

I lC.:Efr 30C TL; JSr~.\J L~·'?L, 
Cl . 

No. Name .__ Part No. 

EF10-61 Screw M3x12 . ~ 

-62 Gear cover EF-9066 

-63 No.2 tension base cover *EF-9024-2 

-64 Needle bearing HK1010 

-65 Bolt M3x6 

-66 Washer M3 

-67 Contact point plate spring EF-9019900 

& ( I r-lR~A~ rtE.Lc::J&: .• N~ uE!vtC 
I - [ 

t- -1 
-· 

No . Name Part No. 

! 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

( ( [ l._ [ I r I I r-_____ __:_ _ _:__~e ___ l_---=-l-~l _ ____:l_----AIG!. · TM~F F~AME I I 
[ 1· 
EF-11a--'-- l 

.-rr..~~ .. J 

, ..... !) , .. 
,,.,·· 

~---------------rAIIMA 
\i ., ., ,( I /.f""\ t'".·L ....... , 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

[ I l I r •• [ ( I ( .. ( I [ [ 

8' fia' 
-

No. Name Part No. No. Name Part No. 
EF11a Frame sash, rear *EF-3001-1 EF11a Roller bracket A EF-3022 - 1 -31 

- 2 Frame sash, front *EF-3001-2 -32 Roller bracket B EF-3023 

- 3 Frame sash, lengthwise A *EF-3001-3 -33 Roller EF-3031 

- 4 Frame sash, lengthwise B *EF-3001-4 -34 Roller pin EF-3032 

- 5 Right-side comer L EF-3106-L -35 E-ring E-3 

- 6 Right-side comer R EF-3106-R -36 Washer M4 

- 7 Left-side comer EF-3107 -37 Spring washer M4 

- 8 Lengthwise sash rail *EF-3013 -38 Bolt M4x 10 

- 9 Crosswise sash rail *EF-3012 -39 Frame sash, crosswise A *EF-3104 

-10 Screw M5x8 -40 Roller bracket A-2 EF-3022-2 

-11 Screw M5x 12 -41 Screw ring EF-3001-17 

-12 Nut M5 -42 Border frame clip EF-3003-K 

-13 Embroidery space indicator EF-3011 

-14 Screw M5x8 

-15 No.3 felt EF-3036 

-16 No.2 felt EF-3035 

-17 No.1 felt *EF-3034 

-18 Border frame crosswise sash *EF-3002 

-19 Border frame lengthwise sastt"A *EF-3003-1 

-20 Border frame lengthwise sash B *EF-3003-2 

-21 Bolt M4x8 

-22 Nut M4 

-23 Frame setting knob EF-3046 

-24 Supporter *CM-7002 

-25 Middle sash *EF-3014 ! 

-26 Middle sash No.1 connecting 
plate EF-3015 

-27 Middle sash No.2 connecting 
plate EF-3016 

-28 Plate nut EF-3041 

-29 Screw M3x6 

-30 Screw M5x 10 

I 1 _ 1 \ c:: c:1 1 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

[ I ( 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

I ( ( I .- ( [ r (ll I I ( I I I EIT • 1 tJ 
No. Name Part No. No. Name Part No. 

EF11b Frame sash, rear *EF-3001-1 EF11b Reinforcing sash *EF-3025 - 1 -31 

- 2 Frame sash, front *EF-3001-2 -32 Reinforcing sash bracket EF-3026 

- 3 Frame sash, lengthwise A *EF-3001-3 -33 Reinforcing sash spacer EF-3027 

- 4 Frame sash, lengthwise B *EF-3001-4 -34 Bolt M5x6 

- 5 Right-side corner L EF-3106-L -35 Roller pin EF-3028-1 

- 6 Right-side corner R EF-3106-R -36 Roller bracket A EF-3028-2 

- 7 Left-side corner EF-3107 -37 Roller bracket B EF-7051 

- 8 Lengthwise sash rail *EF-3045 -38 Rail cover A EF-3029-A 

- 9 Crosswise sash rail *EF-3045 -39 Rail cover B EF-3029-8 

-10 Screw M5x8 -40 Rail felt A EF-3030-A 

-11 Screw M5x 12 -41 Roller spacer A EF-3037-A 

-12 Nut M5 -42 Screw M5x 12 

-13 Embroidery space indicator EF-3011 -43 Screw M3x 12 

-14 Screw M5x8 -44 Spring washer M6 

-15 No.3 felt EF-3036 -45 Nut M6 

-16 No.2 felt EF-3035 -46 Washer M3 

-17 No.1 felt EF-3034 -47 Nut M3 

-18 Border frame crosswise sash *EF-3002 -48 Crosswise sash rail *EF-3012 

-19 Border frame lengthwise sash A *EF-3003-1 -49 Screw M5x8 

-20 Border frame lengthwise sash B *EF-3003-2 -50 Roller bracket B EF-3023 

-21 Bolt M4x8 -51 Roller EF-3031 

-22 Nut M4 -52 Roller pin EF-3032 

-23 Frame setting knob EF-3046 -53 E-ring E-3 

-24 Supporter * -54 Washer M4 

-25 .f55 Spring washer M4 

-26 Middle sash No. 1 connecting 
plate EF-3015 -56 Bolt M4x 10 

-27 Middle sash No.2 connecting 
plate · EF-3016 -57 Rail felt B EF-3030-8 

-28 Plate nut EF-3041 -58 Roller spacer B EF-3037-8 

-29 Screw M3x6 TME-7005-2 -59 Screw ring EF-3001-17 

-30 Screw M5x 10 -60 Border frame clip EF-3003-K 

( 1 - 1 ) S. 61. 1 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

[ 

3 :·"" 

. ..-.) ·, ... 

I ( ( ( I ( I -·-., I 
·.,, 

17 i------'\\ 

@~----,.--.-

[ [ I 

i 

I I ( ( I I I I 
1JiT-F w=- CONTROL BOX EF-12 

@) 

l._-----------------TAIIMA--

[ 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

[ [ ( I I I [ ( I [ I I I 
~.t- -1 ~ 

. 
No. Name Part No. No. Name Part No. 

EF12- 1 Control unit box 801 

- 2 PC board ( card) rack 802 

- 3 Machine card (pc board) 803 

- 4 UTC control po board ~- 804 (option) 

- 5 Memory card (pc board) 
• l 

805 (A2-A5) 

- 6 Data process card (pc board) 806 (Al) 

- 7 PTA connector 807 

- 8 PTA outlet 808 

- 9 Fan 809 (FM) 

-10 Power source unit 001 

-11 DC stabilizer (AVR) 009 

-12 

-13 Mother board assembly 

-14 Noise filter , 8010 (NF) 

-15 Screw M4x8 

-16 Front lid 

-17 Rear lid 

-18 Top lid 

! 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

[ ( l . I l I l I I I l I I I r------------,w·--------T~EF POWER ~~]/PPLY ENCLOSURE EF-13 
I I - I I ( I ( 

~,----------1@ 
w 

=t, 
7- 14 

5 

3 

! 

161----------' 

'--------------------T7AIIMA--



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

[ ·( ( ( ( I I p. !:, p I I I E.\-M - rt u c]',, ,L. vU . 
-1 I ·~·} V 1L.. c:.. 

~.a.I ~ 
No. Name Part No. No.· Name Part No. 

EF13- 1 Power supply enclosure 001 

- 2 No fuse breaker E02 (NFB) 

- 3 Electro-magnetic switch E03 (Mg) 

- 4 Thermal E04 (OCR) 

- 5 Absorber ECl 3, 14, 15 (SAA 1,2,3) 

- 6 Condenser EOl 1 (01) 

- 7 Rectifier EC12 {REC1) 

- 8 Fuse, Fuse holder EC6, 7 (Fl ,2) 

- 9 Fuse, Fuse holder EC8 (F3) 

-10 Fuse, Fuse holder EC9, 10 (F4,5) 

-11 Fuse, Fuse holder 

-12 BP card FOl 

-13 Power supply transformer 002 

-14 Fan 004 (FM) 

-15 Screw M4x8 

-16 Front lid 

-17 Rear lid 

-18 Top lid 

-19 Relay card (po board) POl (option) 

.~ 
.. 

~-

f 1 - 1 \ ~ ~, 1 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

[ 

~~ 
':J 

I r-l __ l:_____:_l ...:....·· ~1-~l _ _.!:_l _A- . . • I - l - I i I··'.._ ____ __::r:___:_I _J.~~iME~ DR1'vE l - . I I I ~;,· R BOX EF-14----' 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

[ ( [ I I [ I I I I [ [ I I 

. 
No. Name Part No. No. Name Part No. 

EF14- l Driver box 001 

- 2 Fan GC2 

- 3 Amp. PC board 0012 

- 4 Logic PC board GC13 

- 5 Terminal base 

- 6 Filter 

~. i~ 

- 7 Fuse 30A GC4, 5, 6 (F1 ,2,3) 

- 8 Fuse 10A GC7, 8, 9 (F 4,5,6) 

- 9 Fuse 1A GC10 (F7) 

-10 Choke coil GC16 

-11 Rectifying diode unit 
(For low voltage) GC11 

-12 Rectifying diode 
(For high voltage) 003 

-13 Condenser GC17 

-14 Condenser. GC18 

-15 Screw M4x8 

-16 Side cover 

-17 Rear lid 

-18 Top lid 

! 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

r 

~ ·.;.,, 

I ,,__l __ I_~ __ l __ l __ l __ l-"':~,,- ------1 --~MEF1 MAIN1 SHA~T Mt~V OR f;oNT~OL B~X 
. ' 

' \ 

~-~--------------TAJIMA-~ 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

r 

~ 
·~.;JI 

I ( 

No. 

EF15- 1 

- 2 

- 3 

- 4 

- 5 

- 6 

- 7 

[ ( 
I 

Name 

Control box (body) 

Control PC board 

Reverse-phase detecting PO 
board 

Transformer 

Lid 

Screw M4x8 

Fuse (SA) 

~--
• l 

ML -a cc I I E'r -1 ~ ..... I 9"1)\ .. .,, I - I I '\. 1!!b· ~ I, . -to,M\I' -a· 
Part No. No. Name Part No. 

501 

502 

503 

504 

S05 

J 

( 1 - 1 \ ~ ~, 1 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

l l I I ( I I ... I l I I I I I l I I I I 
!Jj·-------TMEij~.BAR. SWITCH BOX EF-16 

[ 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

f 

~ ·::., 

0 ,-. 

~--

( 

No. 

EF16- 1 

- 2 

- 3 

- 4 

- 5 

- 6 

- 7 

- 8 

( [ I 

Name 

Bar switch box 

Limit switch Z-15GW22-B 

Inching switch 1 4237N 

Limit switch tog 

Set M5x6 

Spacer 

Return spring 

Bushing 

I I ( I I 
~F-16 

. ·-~· . 

Part :Jv. No. Name Part No. 

EF-8185 

EF-8186 

EF-8187 

EF-8188 

EF-8189 

! 

....... 

. ~ 




